PRINTED: 09/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING _	B. WING		C / 20/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY	H & R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	1 00	720/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 00	0		
F 309 SS=D	Each resident must provide the necess or maintain the high mental, and psycho	F323 F323 F314, F323 F323 F309, F314 CARE/SERVICES FOR	F 30	9		
	by: Based on interview facility failed to asse physician of a chan condition. This applies to 1 of incontinent care and The findings include R3 was a closed readmitted to the faci 13, 2016 with multip UTI (urinary tract in R3's nursing admis August 13, 2016 sh	e: cord review. R3 was originally lity from the hospital on August ole diagnoses which included fection). sion assessment dated lowed that the resident has				
	some discoloration assessed as being	cyx area but not open and on the right hip. R3 was at risk for skin alteration. DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATUPE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING				C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D. Wiita	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE	09/	20/2016
	ORTH OF BRADLEY			650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD HE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	hospital ER (emerginanagement. R3 was readmitted 17, 2016 with diagra 2), malignant neop and chronic kidney readmission assess 2016 showed that alteration with a Br same readmission skin breakdown on R3's progress notes dat that the resident haprogress notes dat that the resident haprogress notes madated August 24, 2 is obese weighing R3's body check showed that the rebilateral buttocks. August 23 and 26, had dark pink skin and pink skin on tharea. On September 8, 2 of Nursing) stated were made by the assistant). The nubody check sheets reviewed. E2 states sheets made on Aunot have the initials the nurses did not or evaluation was a condition of R3. P 2016 body check sheets	6, R3 was sent out to the gency room) for pain I back to the facility on August noses of diabetes mellitus (type lasm of mouth, spinal stenosis disease. R3's nursing sment effective August 18, the resident is at risk for skin aden score of "12.". The assessment did not show any R3. Is dated August 19, 2016 sident has poor appetite. R3's red August 22, 2016 showed as fair appetite. R3's nutritional rade by the registered dietitian 2016 showed that the resident	F3	309			

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
		146112	B. WING				2 0/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY	H & R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	assessed by the numbave been notified R3's records showed the nurses to evaluate resident, after the bareas on the buttook made by the CNA of R3's progress notes PM) showed, "Recessores to buttocks at patient up skin was even very gently. Lafter all cream and was found very red starting to split part On September 8, 2 stated that she took 2016 during the 2:0 Per E9 at around 2: she took R3 to the incontinent brief. Eremoving cream off buttocks and bilater was removing the othat the entire area took R3 to the show water to remove the resident's skin (peribilateral thigh area) While R3 was in be clean more cream stated that after removed that the labia s R3's buttocks were cleaning R3 she inf	ea which should have been rse and the physician should to obtain any treatment plan. It is done assessment made by ate the skin condition of the ody check indication pink ks and groin/inner thighs was in August 19, 23 and 26, 2016. It is dated August 27, 2016 (5:00 bived in report that patient had not thighs, upon CNA cleaning sloughing off when wiping, upon examination by this nurse powder removed, left thigh and swollen with the skin	F3	309			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146112	B. WING			C 20/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	H & R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	1 03/	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINT DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	not receive any rep concerns and that is before and the reside problem. On September 8, 2 stated that she was August 27, 2016 du 11:30 PM shift. Per between 3:30 and 4 she had given R3 a cream or powder superineal area and in the resident's was verified thigh. E7 stated R3 and noted that If were very reddened and had abrasion a like discharge comi R3's physician was and was sent out to further evaluation a Z6's (hospital social indicating date of or showed, "ER (emer documentation of b wound of moisture supporting photo ta On September 19, (Physician) stated to observed with pinki inner thighs, the nur documented and m Z5 stated that he exhim of any new chaincluding change the determine the need treatment plan.	ort that R3 has any skin she have taken care of R3 dent did not have any skin 016 at 11:55 AM, E7 (Nurse) the nurse assigned to R3 on ring the 3:00 PM through E7 on August 27, 2016 1:00 PM, the CNA told her that shower and after cleaning off substance from R3's buttocks, mer thighs, she noticed that very red with swelling on the dithat she went and assessed 1:03's buttocks and inner thigh 1:04, the skin was sloughing off and there was swelling and pusing from R3's left thigh area. Inotified of R3's skin condition of the emergency room for and treatment. If worker) written statement occurrence as August 27, 2016 agency room) record shows that when R3 was first she skin on the buttocks and rise's should have assessed, onitored the skin condition. Appected the facility to informinges in his residents, eir skin condition, so he could to change or continue their	F 3			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING		09	C / 20/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY	H & R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915		720/2310	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314 SS=D	Based on the compresident, the facility who enters the facility who enters the facility who enters the facility who enters the facility does not develop provide individual's clinical of they were unavoidad pressure sores recesservices to promote prevent new sores. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review the facility fair implement pressure prevent the develop one resident (R2) of for incontinent care. The findings includes R2 was admitted to the admission face sheet dated. Septential had diagnosis of fraction of the diagnosis of fraction of the september 7, 2 CNA's (Certified Nassisting R2 to star commode. While popen area of skin on the area was reddeflaky skin hanging from the series was reddefined to the series was	RESSURE SORES prehensive assessment of a must ensure that a resident lity without pressure sores ressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that lible; and a resident having eives necessary treatment and e healing, prevent infection and from developing. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record hilled to assess, monitor and e relieving methods to help oment of pressure ulcers for ut of three residents reviewed.	F3	14			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING _			C 20/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	H & R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	1 03/1	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323 SS=G	by the CNA's show weeks that indicate skin. Documents ir performed by the C 2016 showed that the nurse were to monisheets dated Augus 4, 2016 do not show The Braden skin as 25, 2016 showed the development of pre Notes from the wow September 8, 2016 three pressure ulce 483.25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPER The facility must enenvironment remain as is possible; and	ent monitoring sheet filled out wed entries for the last two d R2 had no changes to her adicating tasks that were to be NA's generated on July 5, he CNA's and the restorative tor the skin every shift. Bath at 16, 2016 through September of any skin change. It is sessment performed on July last R2 was at risk for the ssure ulcer. Indicate Physician dated showed that R2 had a stage r.	F 32			
	by: Based on observat review the facility fa while transferring re supervise residents This applies to thre five reviewed for tra R2 sustaining a frac The findings include	e residents (R1, R2 and R3) of insfers. This failure resulted in ctured rib.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		146112	B. WING			C 09/20/2016		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915		20/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 323	the admission face sheet dated Septer had diagnosis of fra Hypertension, Breadisorder, steatohep two, spondylosis, C Disease, Fibromyal On September 7, 2 sitting in a wheelch connected to an oxthat a staff member want to transfer her commode. R2 stated I am just here to spous two people are to hR2 said that she fell that when standing slid and she fell for staff in the room who commode and the GR2's clinical record August 20, 2016. The commode by E14 Chassistant). The reproblems with gait, standing position, in transition and the nstanding up. The rewere slipped on the word that R2 had increase to transfer herself be she slipped and fell A written statement showed that E14 (Chappened at 2:10pr that R2's nurse was	sheet. The physician order mber 2016 showed that R2 acture to left lower leg, st Cancer, Major depressive atitis, diabetes mellitus type hronic Obstructive Pulmonary gia and Oxygen dependence. 016 at 12:10pm, R2 was air in her room. R2 was are in her room. R2 was ygen concentrator. R2 said who worked last night did not from the bed to the bed side ed, "I am not here to do that. ot you. "R2 explained that elp her get on the commode. I on August 20, 2016. R2 said up the bedside commode, R2 ward. R2 said there was no nile she was using the door was closed. I showed a fall report dated this report showed that on 2 was assisted to the bed side CNA (Certified Nursing bort showed that R2 had difficulty maintaining a mpaired balance during eed for assistance when eport showed that the floors wet. The report concluded that wet floor. The report showed ed confusion and attempted eack to her own chair when	F3	23				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING				C 20/2016	
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY	L	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915				09/20/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPF ICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	area. The written stransferred R2 alon Care plans for R2 of that R2 was to be the assist of two staff for showed that R2 nemedded a quick restrained two staff for including to or from standing position. The matter of the nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide commode. The nursing static said that R2 should be dide to said that R2 should stay in the restriction of the chest. R1 was admitted to per the admission of Physician Order showed R2 fracture of the chest. R1 was admitted to per the admission of Physician Order showed stage of Chronic Lung diseases including by pass surgery, Dia obesity, end stage of Chronic Lung diseases showed that R1 has with transfer. R1 with transfer. R1 with inimal assist. The minimal assist.	statement showed that E14 ne. dated April 20, 2016 showed ransferred with extensive or toileting. The care plan eded the call light in reach and ponse for all requests for help. Set dated July 27, 2016 d some cognition deficits and or transfers between surfaces or bed, chair, wheelchair and The MDS showed that R2 ssist for toilet use including		23				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		146112	B. WING				20/ 2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	, CODE	03/1	2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	extremities and alloprocess. Nursing notes in Ray On September 15, floor at 7:36am by a showed that R1 had The fall was investi. The care plan for polinical record show orthostatic blood processes for a drop in Nursing notes dated that at 5:30am E3 (Consistant) reported assisting R1 to the reported to the nursilloor. The facility dia a witnessed fall. A telephone dated Au again E5 said that I transferring. On September 6, 2 conference room E transferred stand a falls. "E3 then stawas working with he bathroom. I got he to the toilet. While started to scoot (E3 forward as an exam would fall. Her bott the chair and I lowed The facility reintervice 2016 and on Septe information given rean Employee repore E3's employment as	I's clinical record showed that 2016 R1 was found on the staff. The nursing note d bruising under the left eye. gated as an unwitnessed fall. revention of falls in R1 's red that the facility initiated essures three times a day to a blood pressure. If August 22, 2016 showed CNA (Certified Nursing to the nurse that while toilet R1's legs buckles. E5 se that she lowered R1 to the d an investigation of the fall as statement by E5 obtained via gust 22, 2016 showed that R1's knees buckled while 1016 at 6:24 am in the 3 stated, "R1 was to be and pivot. I don't know of any ted, "The fall on the day I er. R1 wanted to use the r in a wheelchair and pushed it I was locking the brakes she om got to close to the edge of ered her to the floor". 11 ewed E3 on September 6, mber 14, 2016. Each time the egarding how R1 fell changed. It dated September 14, 2016 the facility was terminated. The charge written on the report		323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146112	B. WING		_	C 9/ 20/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	0/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	August 17, 2016 wi mellitus, malignant stenosis and chron nursing readmissio 18, 2016 showed th falls. R3's admission MD August 24, 2016 sh for Mental Status) sthe resident is severand would require a more physical assistoilet use. R3's witnessed fall showed that a CNA had just assisted R saw R3, the resider floor inside the roor broke her knees. T "She screamed who smooth movement; no bumps or disloct showed that four C The same report all stated that she was the CNA when her littled to assist her to the side of the matted that she leaned for floor. She kept repleft knees." R3's plincident and ordere emergency room for R3's progress note: AM) showed that the	ted back to the facility on th diagnoses of diabetes neoplasm of mouth, spinal ic kidney disease. R3's in assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the resident is at risk for assessment effective August nat the rely impaired with cognition extensive assistance x two or as with transfers, dressing and report dated August 20, 2016 (Certified Nursing Assistant) as to the floor. When the nurse in the was lying on her back on the inexalter assisted R3 was moaning that she had no appearance of dislocation; ation." The same report NA's assisted R3 back to bed. So showed in-part, "Resident assisted R3 back to bed. So showed in-part, "Resident assisted R3 back to bed. So showed in-part, "Resident assisted R4 back to be not the loor and the resident the eating that she had broken her nysician was notified of the dated August 20, 2016 (8:15 as resident returned to the R3's x-ray results were		23		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146112	B. WING		0	C 9/20/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORTH OF BRADLEY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 650 NORTH KINZIE BRADLEY, IL 60915		3/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	was in effect during 2016 showed that F two person assist u On September 8, 20 stated that she was when the resident hE8 stated that on AR3 from bed to a st belt. E8 stated that Per E8 she got R3 resident because R was on her feet, the the floor. E8 stated about the resident a R3's care plan prior she does not know transferred by two pon September 19, of Nursing) stated the should have been the assist based on R3 guide. On September 19, 20 (physician) stated the assist with transfers	ge 10 sed on August 19, 2016 and the fall incident on August 20, R3 should be transferred with sing the stand/pivot technique. 016 at 1:00 PM, E8 (CNA) the staff taking care of R3 had a fall on August 20, 2016. The ugust 20, 2016, she assisted and up position using a gait she assisted R3 by herself. The property of the standard property of the she had been as the she does not know much and that she did not check to the fall incident. Per E8, that resident should be the preson physical assist. 2016 at 2:18 PM, E2 (Director that on August 20, 2016, R3 transferred using a two person shad if the resident was cility as needing two person shad, two staff assistance should the resident's safety.	F3	323		